MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-FIRST LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1903.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1903

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1903.

Chapter 207.

An Act to amend the charter of the City of Calais, relating to Ward and District lines.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section nine of chapter three hundred and twenty-five of the private acts of eighteen hundred and eighty-three is hereby amended by inserting in the fourth line after the word "ward" the word 'lines,' and by inserting in the fifth line before the word "district" the words 'may alter or abolish existing' and by inserting in the fifth line after the word "lines" the words 'and may establish voting districts in any ward and fix the lines thereof,' so that said first sentence shall read as follows:

Section 9 of chapter 325 of private acts of 1883, amended.

'Section 9. The city shall remain divided into seven wards, and ward seven shall remain as now divided into district number one and district number two, and the council may, once in ten years revise and, if needful, alter the ward lines, and may alter or abolish existing district lines, and may establish voting districts in any ward and fix the lines thereof so as to preserve, as nearly as may be, an equal number of voters in each ward.'

Division of city into wards.

Approved March 19, 1903.

Chapter 208.

An Act to prevent the throwing of sawdust and other mill waste into Saint Georges river in the towns of Montville, Searsmont and Appleton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. No person or persons shall cast or throw into the Saint Georges river in the towns of Montville and Searsmont, in the county of Waldo, and Appleton in the county of Knox, any sawdust, edgings, heading turnings, shavings, bark or other mill waste, or place or deposit such mill waste, or other refuse, along the banks in such a manner that the same shall fall or be washed into said Saint Georges river.

Throwing of mill waste into St. Georges river, prohibited.

Section 2. Any person violating the provisions of section one shall be subject to a penalty of not less than five dollars and not more than fifty dollars, to be recovered in an action of debt by any party injured, or by indictment.

Approved March 19, 1903.